
 

 

 

AGENDA 
6:00 PM, THURSDAY, APRIL 25, 2019 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
OCONEE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX 

 

ITEM 1- Call to Order 
 

ITEM 2- Approval of Minutes from 03/25/2019 

ITEM 3- Public Comment (Non-Agenda) 

ITEM 5- Staff Update and Discussion 
 

a) Projects ongoing 
 

b) Member Training 
 

ITEM 6- Variance request for Application #VA19-000001 – Request for a variance 
of five (5’) feet from the side property line setback requirement for two 
parcels (Tax Parcel #150-00-01-439 and 150-00-01-440) on Dodgins 
Lane in the Seneca area to construct single family homes on each lot.  
(Continuance from March 25, 2019 meeting) 

 
ITEM 7- Special Exception request for Application #SE19-000001 to allow for a 

non-residential use in the Lake Overlay District for Tax Parcel  #136-00-

03-092 on Waterfall Road, Seneca.   The proposed use is expansion of a 

recreational vehicle park.  

 

ITEM 8- Old Business [to include Vote and/or Action on matters brought up for discussion, if 
required] 

 
ITEM 9- New Business [to include Vote and/or Action on matters brought up for discussion, if 

required] 

 
ITEM 10- Adjourn 



 

1 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

6:00 PM, MONDAY, MARCH 25, 2019 
COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

OCONEE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX 
 
The Oconee County Board of Zoning Appeals held a meeting on March 25, 2019 at 6:00 PM in 
Council Chambers at the Oconee County Administrative Building, 415 S. Pine St., Walhalla, SC 
29691. 
 
Members Present: Mrs. Fowler 
   Mr. McKee 

Mr. Codner 
 Mr. Honea 

Mr. Morgan 
Mr. Eagar 
 

Staff Present:   Adam Chapman, Planning Director   
     
 
Media present: None 

 
ITEM 1- Call to Order 
 
  Mr. McKee, Vice-Chairman, called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.   
 
ITEM 2- Approval of Minutes of January 28, 2019 
   
  Several amendments were made to the minutes of January 28, 2019 meeting.  Mr.  
  Codner is added to the list of members present.  Also, Mr. Mckee’s name is  
  misspelled in the draft minutes.  The minutes were approved unanimously with  
  amendments.  Motion by Mr. Codner, seconded by Mr. Honea.   
  
 
ITEM 3-  Public Comment (Non-Agenda) 

 No one from the public signed up to address the Board or make comments. 
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ITEM 4- Staff Update 
  
 Comprehensive Plan 
 Mr. Chapman updated the Board members on the status of the 

Comprehensive Plan update process.     
 
  Member Training 
 Mr. Chapman explained that the County is hoping to utilize a continuing 

education training program that the City of Clemson is currently working on.  
Mr. Huggins is working to put together an Orientation training program for 
our members and staff and for any others in the two or three county area 
who might be interested.  

 
ITEM 5-   Variance request for Application #VA19-000001- Request for a variance 

of five feet from the side property line setback requirement for two 
parcels on Dodgins Lane in the Seneca area to construct single family 
homes on each lot.   

 
 Mr. McKee explained that the applicant was not able to attend this meeting 

due to a sudden work related event.   A motion was made by Mr. Eagar, 
seconded by Mr. Codner, to table the request until the April Board meeting.  
The motion was approved 6-0.   

 
ITEM 6- Variance request for Application VA19-000002 of 25 feet from the front 

setback requirement of 25’ for Tax Parcel #240-00-04-117 on Owens 
Road in the Seneca area to place a manufactured home. 

 
 Staff Presentation 
 Mr. Huggins presented the case facts regarding the request. 
 
 Applicant Comments 
  Mr. Jon Gardner explained that the property line of the site in question runs 

to the center line of Owens Road.  A letter from the closest property owner 
indicated that the owners have no issue with the requested variance.  He 
added that he’s elevated above the right of way and ditch line.  Mr. Gardner 
also described the poor appearance of the area in question and his efforts to 
purchase properties and clean them up.    

 
 Mr Gardner continued by stating that the proposed location of the unit would 

not block any right of way, trail or other access.    
 
 Board Comments and Questions 
 Staff next showed some of the photos that had been taken of the site.  The 

mobile home has already been placed in the position requested.  Mr. Gardner 
also responded to a question that septic has already been approved for that 
location.   Mr. Eagar asked if the unit could be placed parallel to the road.  Mr. 
Gardner explained that he would still need the setback variance and would 
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remove a good many trees.  Mr. Eagar also asked if he could remove the 
property line between the subject property and adjoining lot, which he also 
owns.  Mr. Gardner stated that to do so would block fire access to a mini 
storage facility.  He also stated that he is giving the unit to an employee, who 
will be a on site security person.   Mr. McKee asked how the septic system 
was approved in advance of this request.    

 
  
 Statement of Criteria for Board Action 
 Mr. McKee next stated the four findings that the Board must consider in 

acting upon a variance request.  These are contained in Article 7, Section 38-
7.1 of the Oconee County Code of Ordinances.       

  
 The board voted unanimously to consider each finding separately.   
  
 Item 1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property.  
  
 Under discussion, Ms. Fowler stated she did not feel this condition/finding is 

met.    
  
 Mr. Gardner called for a motion in the affirmative.  No motion was made.  

Therefore, the request is denied.   
 

ITEM 7-  Old Business 
       None 
 
ITEM 8-    New Business 
         Mr. Eagar asked if the Board should consider swearing in case applicants 
         and others presenting testimony.  Mr. McKee stated that this had not come 
        up during his tenure on the Board.  This Board had not used that process in    
        the past.  Mr. Chapman stated that the staff would do some research on the 
        issue and report back to the Board.        
        
ITEM 9-    Adjourn 

 
  A motion was made by Mr. Codner and seconded by and seconded by Mr. Honea 

to adjourn.   The motion was approved unanimously.  The Board adjourned at 
approximately 6:38 p.m.   
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Staff Report 

 
 

To: Members, Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

From: Bill Huggins, AICP 
 Planner and Zoning 

Administrator 

Re: Item 6 - Application VA19-000001 - Variance Request from Section 38-
10.2 concerning front setback requirement in a Control Free District 
(CFD) for property identified as Lots 4 and 5 on Dodgins Lane, Seneca, SC    
(TMS#150-00-01-439) and (TMS#150-00-01-440 

 
Property Owner: William Hammond  

 
Applicant: William Hammond 

 
Zoning: Control Free District (CFD) 

Parcel Id#   150-00-01-439 and 440                    ` 
 

Lot Area: .66 and .64 acres  
 

Zoning: CFD, Control Free District 
 

County Code:   Section 38-10.2 Control Free District 
     Section 38.7.1 

 
Request:  The subject property is located in a Control Free District and is also within 

the Lake Overlay District along Lake Keowee.  The CFD requires a five foot side 
yard setback for residential development.   The applicant is requesting a variance 
of five feet for two existing lots in Laurel Pointe subdivision, a small development 
featuring long and very narrow lots with access on to Dodgins Road near Seneca.   
The development was apparently platted before the County’s Zoning Ordinance 
was adopted.  The applicant indicates that because the lots are so narrow,  it will 
not be possible to meet the required setback for the relatively large homes 



proposed on the lots.  Two homes were built on similar adjoining lots prior to 
adoption of zoning. According to the builder in that case, the footprints came 
within 5 feet of the side lines, with overhangs that were permitted up to the 
property line.    

 
Variance Standards 

 
The standards the Board of Zoning Appeals must consider in order to grant a variance are listed 

below under Section 38-7.1 of the Zoning Ordinance: 

• Sec. 38-7.1. - Variances. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance in an individual case of unnecessary 
hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the following findings: 

  1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular  
  piece of property; 

 2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 3) Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 
  of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of 
  the property; and 

 4) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
  uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be  
  harmed by the granting of the  variance. 

 5)  
  a. The board of zoning appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which 
   would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted. The 
   fact that the property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 
   be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

 
b. The board of zoning appeals may grant a variance to extend physically an 

existing nonconforming use provided that the expansion does not 
adversely affect the character of the community and is designed so as to 
minimize any negative secondary impacts. 

 
c. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 

conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the 
 
    d. proposed building, structure, or use as the board of zoning appeals may  
   consider advisable to protect established property values in the   
   surrounding area, or to promote the public health, safety, or general  
   welfare. 



 The applicant shall have the burden of providing evidence to the county of compliance with 
 the general requirements of this chapter and the specific requirements of the applicable 
 section. The board of zoning appeals may impose whatever reasonable conditions it deems 
 necessary to ensure that any proposed development will comply substantially with the 
 objectives in this chapter. 

 















Setbacks for Lots 4 and 5
Dodgins Lane

Lot 4 Lot 5

Uphill Left Corner from Lot Line (As Viewed from the Water) 2'-5 5/8" Uphill Left Corner from Lot Line (As Viewed from the Water)
2'-6 3/4"

Uphill Right Corner from Lot Line (As Viewed from the Water) 1'-0 7/8" Uphill Right Corner from Lot Line (As Viewed from the Water)
2'-7 5/8"

Downhill Left Corner from Lot Line (As Viewed from the Water)
3'-10 3/4"

Downhill Left Corner from Lot Line (As Viewed from the Water)
6'-9 1/8"

Downhill Left Corner from Water 41'-3 1/2" Downhill Left Corner from Water

* Note that eaves extend 1'-0" from corner of the house * Note that eaves extend 1'-0" from corner of the house
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The Park on Lake Keowee                                                                                       

 

The Park on Lake Keowee is designed as a Resort Style property. When you come to the lake you have 

everything you need right here on property. A golf cart community is designed so there are no cars 

roaming the property. There is a parking area with power strips for your golf cart charging. So when you 

come to the park you simply go to the parking area, park your car or cars in the slots provided pick up 

your golf cart and head out. There will be small trailers for you to carry your groceries or other shopping 

items out to your location. 

From a general store, restaurant, laundromat, propane station, pool with lazy river, basketball court, 

bath house and oversized lots. You will love how all this flows together giving everyone something to 

enjoy and share with your friends. 

Three areas of the park are the peninsula point, hillside, and pool side. 

The peninsula point is restricted to Park Model RV Units. This is a gated community with oversized lots 

and every lot is on the water. You are 25 feet from water access. This site is heavily landscaped so you 

feel you are at your own private resort property. Your lot will be beautiful from the water or from your 

deck and outside grill area. 

The hillside also has waterfront lots and is for tag alongs, Fifth Wheel and Park Models as well. This is a 

tiered section from lake level up to beautiful lake views. These lots are heavily landscaped with plants 

from Palm trees to beach style landscapes. Each tier is 14 feet higher than the tier in front of you so your 

view is never blocked by another unit. 

The pool side lots are oversized and have a view of the pool and lazy river. The landscaping here will 

make you think your in the carribbean with lush plants, trees and a pool you will never want to leave 

or,even better,  just chill out on the lazy river and go with the flow. 

Our childrens pool will be designed in the pool area with a pirate ship with water guns, secret passages 

and a sandy island to build sand castle or swim in their own pool that fits there size and imagination. Of 

course there will lounge chairs from Mom or Dad to enjoy the show. 

The Park on Lake Keowee is not going to be like any campground in the area. This is not your daddy’s 

campground but a Resort Stye Property designed to give you peace of mind as your children enjoy this 

weekend getaway with swimming, basketball or enjoy the big Zipper which is there own private game 

room. 

We will offer parents the availability of gps wrist bands for the children so they can check up on where 

the kids are and how to find them. Privacy, safty and total relaxing enjoyment is the foundation being 

built at The Park On Lake Keowee. 

 

For more information please call Elaine at 864.247.6671. 

 



(From email of 4/10/2019) 
 
 
Bill, 
 
Here are the answers to the questions you sent me. I have tried to answers 
these to the best of my ability, however, if you feel you need more clarity 
please let me know.  
 
Doug 
 
Question: 
 
 1 The maximum spaces would be a total of 54 on the 18.6 acres.  The way we have 
designed this property is not to maximize the number of campsites but to give the 
campers and the campground the image of space with lots of room and landscaping to 
enhance the experience. 
  
2. The reason for marking off space size is to give our customers defined lots that they 
know others cannot encroach upon. This campground is not going to be anything like 
your typical campground that is currently on the lake, which in many respects are 
eyesores. Our design for this property is to create a feeling of ownership for our renters. 
We are not trying to maximize camp spaces. We are creating a property that would be 
more like a destination where campers want to spend their vacations and free time just 
relaxing. As the owners of this campground, we are responsible for all maintenance and 
landscaping.  
  
3. We are wanting to include amenities that will serve our customer base. Our plans of a 
restaurant will be the last stage of our development. The size would be between 1700 
and 3500 square feet. 
  
We do want to implement a country store for staple items that campers tend to run out 
of frequently. It would have all the items other stores have. The square footage would 
be approximately 2000 square feet. This store would benefit not only our park but High 
Falls Campground as well as area residents. 
  
There will be a bathhouse that would be in the pool area of the property.  
  
We do plan on a building for our office for the property. This is to get the operation of 
the campground out of our house which we currently use. 
  
We are planning on a resort style pool with a lazy river as the main amenity for our 
customers. 
  



We are also planning to add covered storage. These would be metal buildings both 
open and enclosed for boats. 
  
4. Yes, propane is the lifeblood of any park and we would offer a propane station. It 
would not be 10' x 12'.   
 
5. The operational structure of our campground would be similar to how Ada 
Eades Park is operated. Our clientele is mostly from outside markets and these people 
work regular jobs. Our campsites are leased on a one year contract where they can 
come and go depending on how their jobs allow. We have a lengthy contract with rules 
and regulations that campers must sign, and follow to rent space from us. Since we live 
on site, we manage how our campers are using our park. 
  
I hope this answers your question on this project Bill.  Thank you for the call this 
morning to give me a heads up. 
 
Take Care, 
 
Doug and Elaine Belcher 
864-247-6671 
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PRE-LEASING SITES NOW! 

Don't Miss Out 

This Phase Won't Last Long 

Day 
	

Hours 

Monday 
	

10:00am  -  6:00pm 

Tuesday 
	

10:00am - 6:00pm 

Wednesday 
	

10:00am - 6:00pm 

Thursday 
	

10:00am - 6:00pm 

Friday 
	

10:00am - 6:00pm 

Saturday 
	

10:00am - 7:00pm 

Sunday 
	

2:00pm - 6:00pm 

PRE-LEASING SITES NOW!! 

The Pre-Leased Phase Won't Last Long! 

The Park On Lake Keowee 

Things are happening on Keowee this year 

that will give you the lake front property you 

have been looking for. 

First is the unbelievable gated "Peninsula 

Community" which takes you beyond any 

experience you have ever dreamed or hope 

for. This gated community is limited to Park 

Model RV Homes that gives you the lake home 

owner experience without the cost of a 

secondary home. 

Secondly our Fifth Wheel and Tag Along 

community has waterfront and waterview lots 

that will take your breath away. You can pull 

your boat right up to the shore line in front of 

your camper and start making lake living the 

life style you have been looking for. 

The 

Park 
On Lake Keowee 

Resort Style Campground for any age 

277 Waterfall Park 

Seneca, South Carolina 29672 

864.247.6671 

theparkonlakekeowee@gmail.com  

Please call and reserve a time 

so we can make sure we are available 

to show you our park. 

The 

Park 
On Lake Keowee 

Resort Style Campground for any age 

Resort Style Waterfront 

Campsites for the 

Park Model and RV Enthusiest 



Our Family Style Park The Park On Lake Keowee is a family style 

campground for all ages and it gives your children a 

fun and spectacular summer experience. The Park is designed with oversized lots, breath 

taking water views and coming soon a pool, lazy 

river, restaurant, laundromat, country store, and 

kids archaid that will leave young and old memories 

far beyond their time while at The Park On Lake 

Keowee.. 

WATERFALL RD. ........ 

The New Look On Keowee The Park On Lake Keowee is being designed to 

accommodate Park Model RV Homes, as well as 

Fifth Wheels or Tag Along RV Campers. Not to 

mention larger decks, covered porches. storage 

areas and each space will have a golfcart car port 

making your lot perfect to fit your personality. 

Baskotban Court — 	  

Features 
The Park On Lake Keowee features Park 

Model RV Homes you can custom design the 

interior that fits your lifestyle. 
We have the perfect place for your Fifth 

Wheel or Tag Along with a beautiful waterfront 

or waterview site that will make coming in off 

the lake as pleasurable as being on the lake. You will love the year around landscaping on the 

perimeter of your waterfront or waterview lot. 

Restaurant 

........ 

 

Parking 
Guest 

With large landscaped lots you will have the 

opportunity to customize and choose your deck 

and fire pit area to your liking. The Park On Lake 

Keowee gives you plenty of privacy and lots of 

elbow room. 

Don't miss this opportunity to get your water 

ront lot and the Lake Life Style you have been 

)oking for. 

You will be able to custom design 
your Park Model RV Home along with the site 

of your choosing. The Peninsula is a stunning 

spot to place your Park Model RV Home and 

get spectacular views of Lake Keowee. We 

offer annual and long term leases. The long term 

lease insures your site will never increased in 

price over the years to come. And now The 

Park On Lake Keowee can make your Park 

Model RV Home available for purchase. 

See us for details. 

100 amp service can be made available to fit 

your electrical needs. 

0 Parking 
Clients 



 Page 1 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Date:  April 25, 2019 

To:  Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

From:  Bill Huggins, AICP 
 Senior Planner 
 
Re: Staff Report for SE19-000001, Special Exception Request by EABEL Land Development, LLC 

 

Location 
The subject property consists of 18 acres located east of High Falls Park along Waterfall Road and west 
of the Oconee Nuclear Station across Lake Keowee.  A portion of the development has lake frontage.  
Existing RV park development is located north of the subject property.  Several subdivisions located in 
the area are also accessed by Waterfall Road, including the Peninsula, a portion of Waterside Crossing, 
and Pineridge Point. 

Zoning 

The applicant is requesting a Special Exception from the Board of Zoning Appeals to allow for the 
development of a recreational vehicle park situated on a peninsula which juts into Lake Keowee.  The 
property is zoned CFD, Control Free District, but is also contained within a Lake Overlay district.  Any 
non-residential development within the overlay requires the Special Exception review and approval by 
the Board.   

The CFD zoning does not prohibit any of the uses proposed for the development.   However, the 
Overlay is intended to provide an additional layer of protection within 750 feet of Lake Keowee.  The 
Board has considerable latitude in making a Special Exception recommendation.  The BZA can deny the 
request or approve the request based upon the four criteria contained within Section 38-7.2 of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  The Board must find that the proposed activity meets each one of the criteria in 
order to grant approval.  Failure to approve any one of the elements results in denial of the request. 

In addition, the Board has the flexibility to require any other conditions on approval that it feels are 
appropriate to insure that the residential character of the area is maintained.  The Board may also apply 
and or all of the provisions of Appendix A of the Zoning Ordinance .  That Appendix is included in this 
packet.    
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Request 
The applicant states that the RV park, which is planned for up to 51 unit sites, will also feature a general 
store, restaurant, laundromat, propane station, pool with lazy river, basketball court, and bath house, with 
these projects to be phased in over time.  This application encompasses all of these proposed uses.  A 
narrative description of the project is included in the application packet, along with a preliminary site 
drawing.    

A portion of the development features waterfront lots.  According to the applicant’s narrative, the 
development will include three sections, one of which is restricted to Park Model RV units, with each 
“lot” having water frontage.  Another section will allow for so called “tag alongs”, which will permit 
Fifth Wheel and Park Models as well.   Park Model units are generally designed to look like a typical 
home while providing temporary accommodations for recreation and camping.   

Criteria For Board Consideration 

Non-residential uses are allowed in the Overlay district only through the Special Exception review and 
approval process by the Board of Zoning Appeals, and such uses must meet the four criteria listed 
below.  According to Section 38-7.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, such uses must be:  
 

1) In accordance with the comprehensive plan and is consistent with the spirit, purposes,  
 and the intent and specific requirements of this chapter, to include the definition and intent of 
 the district in which the special exception is being requested;  

 (2) In the best interests of the county, the convenience of the community and the public welfare;  

  
(3) Suitable for the property in question, and designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as 
 to be in harmony with and appropriate in appearance to the existing or intended character of 
 the general vicinity;  

(4) Suitable in terms of effects on highway traffic, parking and safety with adequate access 
 arrangements to protect streets from undue congestion and hazards.  

The area is zoned Control Free District, so uses are not generally restricted, except where an Overlay 
imposes a review process and possible conditions on approval beyond the strict requirements of the 
underlying zoning district or related codes.  (See “Zoning” section of this report) 

Public Input 

As of this writing, owners of five properties located in nearby subdivisions have submitted letters of 
opposition to the request.  These materials are contained within your agenda packets.   
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From: Janet Albury
To: Willis Huggins
Subject: Eabel Land Development LLC.
Date: Sunday, April 14, 2019 4:13:25 PM

Dear Mr. Huggins, 

I am writing to you to express my opposition concerning a Special Exemption
 request to permit
the development of a recreational vehicle park on property in the Lake Overlay
 District. As a
property owner in The Peninsula subdivision, I am extremely concerned about the
 negative
impacts such a development will have on our neighborhood and in Timber Cove,
 the newly-developed  
neighborhood across Waterfall Road. I own Lot 6 in The Peninsula off of Waterfall
 Road.

My rebuttals to the Applicant Responses To Section 38-7.2 on the Application for
 Special
Exemption are as follows:

1. Though the applicants claim that this campground will be “well groomed [sic]
 and visually
attractive,” all one must do is take a quick drive down Waterfall Road and assess
 the
condition of many of the dilapidated campsites on the applicants’ campground
 property
which they currently manage. Though I have not viewed the campground from the
 lake, the
view from the road is less than impressive. Since the units are not permanent,
 single-family
homes, they merely depreciate and do not age well. Though the grounds appear
 well-kept,
the units themselves are not attractive and do not enhance the overall aesthetics of
 the
neighborhood.

2. According to Section 38-7.2, the request must be “in the best interests of the
 county, the
convenience of the community and the public welfare.” I can certainly attest to the
 fact
that this additional campground with its non-permanent, depreciating structures,
 additional

mailto:jalbury2660@charter.net
mailto:whuggins@oconeesc.com


transient population which cannot consistently maintain their campsites, and overall
 traffic
and noise pollution is not a “convenience” of our community or in the public’s best
 welfare.
Also, in The Peninsula, we consistently have issues with trespassers who arrive on
 golf
carts, circumvent our gated entrance, and many times have taken measures to block
 the
electronic eyes on the gates so that they will not close. We have repeatedly had to
 contact
the Oconee County Sheriff’s Office and report the incidences to them. Some
 trespassers
have been traced to the Eades Campground, for their golf carts are easy to discover.
 It is a
huge concern to the residents of The Peninsula that enlarging the campground
 would
increase the trespassing, thus unnecessarily increasing the workload of the Oconee
 County
Sheriff’s Office. Therefore, this development is not in the best interest of the
 county.

3. According to the Applicants, there are already three existing campgrounds on
 Waterfall
Road. Also, the Applicants point out that Oconee County plans to develop the
 property at
the end of Waterfall Road as an extension to High Falls County Park. Expanding
 the park
will undoubtably increase the traffic burden on Waterfall Road which allows access
 already
to three campgrounds and two subdivisions. Therefore, a fourth campground would
 create
a greater traffic burden and will increase the costs of maintenance by the County on
Waterfall Road. Also, Section 38-7.2 #3 states that the request is “to be in harmony
 with
and appropriate in appearance to the existing or intended character of the general
 vicinity.”
With the recent development of The Peninsula and Timber Cove, the “appearance”
 is one
of an upscale, luxury, custom-built, single-family home subdivision. Abutting a
campground to these high-end properties violates this part of the code because this
 can, in
no way, “be in harmony with” the long-term vision that property owners in The
 Penisula



envisioned when we purchased our lots at substantial costs. Allowing a campground
 and
the issues that accompany it will severely impact the property value of my lot,
 diminish my
enjoyment of my investment, and affect my ability to resell. So many lot owners in
 The
Penisula and in Timber Cove stand to lose a substantial amount of money in our
investments if this Special Exception is granted.

4. According to the Applicants, they “have designed the park where coming and
 going will not
effect [sic] the road system and congestion does not come into play. Our campers,
 when
coming into the park, park their cars and trade them in for golf carts…”
 Logistically, this
does not reduce any traffic on Waterfall Road, for the campers must drive down
 Waterfall
Road in order to reach the golf carts. Also, the Applicants claim that “the traffic
 going in
and out of High Falls create [sic] more hazzards [sic] than in our campground
 currently.” Is
there any factual basis for this claim? Even if this is true, then the plans that the
 County
has to expand High Falls Park at the end of Waterfall Road will increase these
 hazards,
therefore, there is no plausible reason to create more issues by allowing a fourth
campground to be built.

Thank you for your consideration of these objections, and please do not grant the
 Special
Exception that will allow this development to devalue the investments of so many
 Oconee
County property owners.

Sincerely,
Janet Albury 
101 Hickory Valley LLC
Lot 06



From: Lewis Hendrix
To: Willis Huggins
Cc: shancieburnett@gmail.com
Subject: Board Of Zoning Appeals
Date: Sunday, April 14, 2019 10:06:33 PM

Dear Mr. Huggins,                                                                                                April 14,
 2019
 
I am writing to you to express my opposition concerning a Special Exemption request to
 permit
the development of a recreational vehicle park on property in the Lake Overlay District. As
 a
property owner in The Peninsula subdivision, I am extremely concerned about the negative
impacts such a development will have on our neighborhood and in Timber Cove, the newly
developed neighborhood across Waterfall Road.
 
My rebuttals to the Applicant Responses To Section 38-7.2 on the Application for Special
Exemption are as follows:
 
1. Though the applicants claim that this campground will be “well groomed [sic] and visually
attractive,” all one must do is take a quick drive down Waterfall Road and assess the
condition of many of the dilapidated campsites on the applicants’ campground property
which they currently manage. Though I have not viewed the campground from the lake, the
view from the road is less than impressive. Since the units are not permanent, single-family
homes, they merely depreciate and do not age well. Though the grounds appear well-kept,
the units themselves are not attractive and do not enhance the overall aesthetics of the
Neighborhood.
 
2. According to Section 38-7.2, the request must be “in the best interests of the county, the
convenience of the community and the public welfare.” I can certainly attest to the fact
that this additional campground with its non-permanent, depreciating structures, additional
transient population which cannot consistently maintain their campsites, and overall traffic
and noise pollution is not a “convenience” of our community or in the public’s best welfare.
Also, in The Peninsula, we consistently have issues with trespassers who arrive on golf
carts, circumvent our gated entrance, and many times have taken measures to block the
electronic eyes on the gates so that they will not close. We have repeatedly had to contact
the Oconee County Sheriff’s Office and report the incidences to them. Some trespassers
have been traced to the Eades Campground, for their golf carts are easy to discover. It is a
huge concern to the residents of The Peninsula that enlarging the campground would
increase the trespassing, thus unnecessarily increasing the workload of the Oconee County
Sheriff’s Office. Therefore, this development is not in the best interest of the county.
 
3. According to the Applicants, there are already three existing campgrounds on Waterfall
Road. Also, the Applicants point out that Oconee County plans to develop the property at
the end of Waterfall Road as an extension to High Falls County Park. Expanding the park
will undoubtedly increase the traffic burden on Waterfall Road which allows access already
to three campgrounds and two subdivisions. Therefore, a fourth campground would create
a greater traffic burden and will increase the costs of maintenance by the County on
Waterfall Road. Also, Section 38-7.2 #3 states that the request is “to be in harmony with
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and appropriate in appearance to the existing or intended character of the general vicinity.”
With the recent development of The Peninsula and Timber Cove, the “appearance” is one
of an upscale, luxury, custom-built, single-family home subdivision. Abutting a
campground to these high-end properties violates this part of the code because this can, in
no way, “be in harmony with” the long-term vision that property owners in The Peninsula
envisioned when we purchased our lots at substantial costs. Allowing a campground and
the issues that accompany it will severely impact the property value of my lot, diminish my
enjoyment of my investment, and affect my ability to resell. So many lot owners in The
Peninsula and in Timber Cove stand to lose a substantial amount of money in our
investments if this Special Exception is granted.
 
4. According to the Applicants, they “have designed the park where coming and going will
 not
effect [sic] the road system and congestion does not come into play. Our campers, when
coming into the park, park their cars and trade them in for golf carts…” Logistically, this
does not reduce any traffic on Waterfall Road, for the campers must drive down Waterfall
Road in order to reach the golf carts. Also, the Applicant claims that “the traffic going in
and out of High Falls create [sic] more hazards [sic] than in our campground currently.” Is
there any factual basis for this claim? Even if this is true, then the plans that the County
has to expand High Falls Park at the end of Waterfall Road will increase these hazards,
therefore, there is no plausible reason to create more issues by allowing a fourth
campground to be built.
 
Thank you for your consideration of these objections, and please do not grant the Special
Exception that will allow this development to devalue the investments of so many Oconee
County property owners.
 
Sincerely,
 
Lewis J. Hendrix
The Peninsula, Lot #24
864-616-6489
 
 
 
 



From: Christine Polley
To: Willis Huggins
Subject: Objection to Special Exception for 291 Waterfall Road
Date: Saturday, April 13, 2019 8:09:29 PM

Dear Mr. Huggins,                                                                                                                                                            
 April 13, 2019

I am writing to you to express my opposition concerning a Special Exemption request to permit the development of
 a recreational vehicle park on property in the Lake Overlay District.  As a property owner in The Peninsula
 subdivision,  I am extremely concerned about the negative impacts such a development will have on our
 neighborhood and in Timber Cove, the newly-developed neighborhood across Waterfall Road.  

My rebuttals to the Applicant Responses To Section 38-7.2 on the Application for Special Exemption are as follows:

1. Though the applicants claim that this campground will be “well groomed [sic] and visually attractive,” all
 one must do is take a quick drive down Waterfall Road and assess the condition of many of the dilapidated
 campsites on the applicants’ campground property which they currently manage. Though I have not viewed
 the campground from the lake, the view from the road is less than impressive.  Since the units are not
 permanent, single-family homes, they merely depreciate and do not age well.  Though the grounds appear
 well-kept, the units themselves are not attractive and do not enhance the overall aesthetics of the
 neighborhood. 

2. According to Section 38-7.2, the request must be “in the best interests of the county, the convenience of the
 community and the public welfare.”  I can certainly attest to the fact that this additional campground with its
 non-permanent, depreciating structures, additional transient population which cannot consistently maintain
 their campsites, and overall traffic and noise pollution is not a “convenience” of our community or in the
 public’s best welfare.  Also, in The Peninsula, we consistently have issues with trespassers who arrive on
 golf carts, circumvent our gated entrance, and many times have taken measures to block the electronic eyes
 on the gates so that they will not close.  We have repeatedly had to contact the Oconee County Sheriff’s
 Office and report the incidences to them.  Some trespassers have been traced to the Eades Campground, for
 their golf carts are easy to discover.  It is a huge concern to the residents of The Peninsula that enlarging the
 campground would increase the trespassing, thus unnecessarily increasing the workload of the Oconee
 County Sheriff’s Office.  Therefore, this development is not in the best interest of the county.

3. According to the Applicants, there are already three existing campgrounds on Waterfall Road.  Also, the
 Applicants point out that Oconee County plans to develop the property at the end of Waterfall Road as an
 extension to High Falls County Park.  Expanding the park will undoubtably increase the traffic burden on
 Waterfall Road which allows access already to three campgrounds and two subdivisions. Therefore, a fourth
 campground would create a greater traffic burden and will increase the costs of maintenance by the County
 on Waterfall Road.  Also, Section 38-7.2 #3 states that the request is “to be in harmony with and appropriate
 in appearance to the existing or intended character of the general vicinity.” With the recent development of
 The Peninsula and Timber Cove, the “appearance” is one of an upscale, luxury, custom-built, single-family
 home subdivision.  Abutting a campground to these high-end properties violates this part of the code
 because this can, in no way, “be in harmony with” the long-term vision that property owners in The
 Penisula envisioned when we  purchased our lots at substantial costs.  Allowing a campground and the
 issues that accompany it will severely impact the property value of my lot, diminish my enjoyment of my
 investment, and affect my ability to resell. So many lot owners in The Penisula and in Timber Cove stand to
 lose a substantial amount of money in our investments if this Special Exception is granted.

4. According to the Applicants, they “have designed the park where coming and going will not effect [sic] the
 road system and congestion does not come into play. Our campers, when coming into the park, park their
 cars and trade them in for golf carts…”  Logistically, this does not reduce any traffic on Waterfall Road, for
 the campers must drive down Waterfall Road in order to reach the golf carts.  Also, the Applicants claim
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 that “the traffic going in and out of High Falls create [sic] more hazzards [sic] than in our campground
 currently.”  Is there any factual basis for this claim?  Even if this is true, then the plans that the County has
 to expand High Falls Park at the end of Waterfall Road will increase these hazards, therefore, there is no
 plausible reason to create more issues by allowing a fourth campground to be built.

Thank you for your consideration of these objections, and please do not grant the Special Exception that will allow
 this development to devalue the investments of so many Oconee County property owners.

Sincerely, 

Christine M. Polley

Owner, Lot 5
The Peninsula



 

OPPOSITION TO:  
“THE PARK ON LAKE KEOWEE”  

291 Waterfall Park (TMS#136-00-03-092)– Seneca, SC 
 

 
April 16, 2019 
 
Bill Huggins  
Planner/ Community Development 
415 S. Pine Street 
Walhalla, SC 29691 
 
 
Dear Mr. Huggins, 
 
We are writing to express our concern and opposition to the Special Exemption request to 
permit the expansion of the recreational vehicle park on Waterfall Park Road, (TMS # 136-00-
03-092).  We are property owners in The Peninsula subdivision, which is adjacent to the 
proposed development.   
 
Our Concerns:   

· Well-Groomed and Visually Attractive? – The applicant claims that the campground will be 
“Well-Groomed and Visually Attractive”.  However, if you tour the existing RV campground 
(which this will be an expansion of) I am sure you will agree that this is not the case.  Many 
of the RV’s are old, rundown, and surrounded by homemade additions, storage, and in 
general “stuff” piled around.  

· Developers Lack of Respect Towards Lake Vegetation Guidelines or Surrounding Property 
Owners – Three years ago, the developer cut down virtually every tree on the peninsula 
portion of the property without approval and in total disregards for the aesthetics of the 
property.  What once was a beautiful wooded shoreline peninsula is now littered with 
fallen tree trunks and only now starting to regain some vegetation cover.  This 
demonstrates the developers lack of respect towards guidelines and consideration 
towards surrounding property owners.  There’s no reason to think that this behavior will 
change.        

· Golf Cart Traffic – Developer’s flier states that each space will have a golf cart car port.  
Existing golf cart traffic is already creating unsafe traffic situation on Waterfall Park Road.  
The proposed expansion will exasperate this unsafe situation.  I have often seen young 
teens and even preteenagers driving golf carts up and down Waterfall Park Road.  They 
often drive to/from High Falls Park.  Additionally, we are constantly faced with residences 
from the RV Park tampering with our electronic gates or driving their golf carts through our 
landscaping to gain access to our private roads and lots.   

· Negative Property Value Impact – Section 38-7.2 #3 states that the developer’s request is 
“to be in harmony with and appropriate in appearance to the existing or intended 
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character of the general vicinity”.  Other than the developer’s existing RV Park which they 
are requesting to expand, the property is surrounded by high-end residential singled family 
homes.  i.e. Waterside Crossing, Pineridge Point, and the adjacent communities of Timber 
Cove, and The Peninsula.   On average, the property owners paid over a quarter of a million 
dollars per lot and average homes values approach or exceed a million dollars.  Our intent 
was to build our dream retirement home.  Instead, we will probably be forced to sell (most 
likely at a loss) and look elsewhere.    

 
My wife and I choose Lake Keowee to retire because of the water quality and tight building 
restrictions.  Unlike some of the other lakes we considered (i.e. Harwell, Oconee, Sinclair, and 
Lanier), these lakes did not have the same restrictions and building requirements.  As a result, 
they suffer from high traffic, over use, and now experience water quality issues.  Lake Keowee 
is a gem and one of the most desirable lakes in the country.  I would hate to see it suffer the 
same fate as many of the surrounding lakes.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions and we look forward to further discussions 
during the April 25th Zoning Hearing.  Thank you for your consideration.     
 
Sincerely,  

Mark Gustavson  
Mark & Carol Gustavson   
Lot #23 The Peninsula  

 


